A BILL

To amend the provisions of the Main Roads Act, 1924, and the Local Government Act, 1919, as amended by subsequent Acts, relating to proceedings for certain offences under those Acts, as so amended; and for purposes connected therewith.

[Mr. Renshaw;—9 September, 1958.]

B^E it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as 5 follows:—

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Main Roads and Short title Local Government (Amendment) Act, 1958".

31073 22—

Main Roads and Local Government (Amendment).

- (2) The Main Roads Act, 1924, as amended by subsequent Acts and by this Act, may be cited as the Main Roads Act, 1924-1958.
- (3) The Public Service and Other Statutory Bodies Amendment 5 (Extended Leave) Act, 1958, is amended by omitting sub- of Act No. section two of section four.
- 2. The Main Roads Act, 1924, as amended by subsequent Amendment Acts, is amended by inserting in paragraph (b) of subsection of Act No. 24, 1924. four of section fifty-one after the words "the Superintendent Sec. 51.

 10 of Weights and Measures" the words ", or an Inspector of (Ordinances.)
- 3. The Local Government Act, 1919, as amended by Amendment subsequent Acts, is amended by inserting in paragraph (b) of of Act No. 41, 1919. Subsection four of section 277A after the words "the Superin-Sec. 277A.

 15 tendent of Weights and Measures" the words ", or an (Ordinances for preventing damage to roads.)

MAIN ROADS AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT (AMENDMENT) BILL, 1958.

EXPLANATORY NOTE.

THE object of this Bill is to enable an Inspector, as well as the Superintendent, of Weights and Measures to give certain certificates which may be used in evidence in proceedings under certain ordinances made under the Main Roads Act, 1924, and the Local Government Act, 1919.

31073 22-

A BILL

To amend the provisions of the Main Roads Act, 1924, and the Local Government Act, 1919, as amended by subsequent Acts, relating to proceedings for certain offences under those Acts, as so amended; and for purposes connected therewith.

[MR. RENSHAW;—9 September, 1958.]

B^E it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as 5 follows:—

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Main Roads and Short title Local Government (Amendment) Act, 1958".

(2)

Main Roads and Local Government (Amendment).

- (2) The Main Roads Act, 1924, as amended by subsequent Acts and by this Act, may be cited as the Main Roads Act, 1924-1958.
- (3) The Public Service and Other Statutory Bodies Amendment 5 (Extended Leave) Act, 1958, is amended by omitting sub- of Act No. section two of section four.
- 2. The Main Roads Act, 1924, as amended by subsequent Amendment Acts, is amended by inserting in paragraph (b) of subsection of Act No. 24, 1924. four of section fifty-one after the words "the Superintendent Sec. 51.

 10 of Weights and Measures" the words ", or an Inspector of (Ordinances.)
- 3. The Local Government Act, 1919, as amended by Amendment subsequent Acts, is amended by inserting in paragraph (b) of of Act No. 41, 1919. subsection four of section 277A after the words "the Superin-Sec. 277A.

 15 tendent of Weights and Measures" the words ", or an (Ordinances for preventing damage to roads.)

Sydney: V. C. N. Blight, Acting Government Printer-1958